Net Income Margin and Adjusted EBITDA Margin

First quarter 2023 net income margin of 16.5 percent decreased 210 basis points compared with the prior year period. The decrease was driven by
higher amortization on new acquisitions, increases in employee-related costs, which includes an additional $5.8 million of accelerated stock
compensation costs for retiree eligible participants as compared with the prior year period, higher discretionary spending and unfavorable mix, partially
offset by strong productivity and price/cost as well as higher volume leverage. First quarter 2023 Adjusted EBITDA margin of 27.2 percent, which
reflects the impact of non-GAAP adjustments, decreased 140 basis points compared with the prior year period.

Cash Flow

First quarter 2023 cash from operations of $147.9 million was up 86% primarily due to lower investments in working capital in 2023 as compared with
2022. First quarter 2023 free cash flow included higher capital expenditures and was $121.3 million, up 91% compared with the prior year period and
constituted 76 percent of adjusted net income attributable to IDEX.

Segment Highlights

Fluid & Metering Technologies ("FMT")

  Three Months Ended March 31,

(Dollars in millions) 2023   2022
Increase

(Decrease)

Net sales $ 321.8   $ 272.0   $ 49.8
Adjusted EBITDA   106.2   88.4   17.8
Adjusted EBITDA margin   33.0%   32.5%  50 bps

First quarter 2023 sales of $321.8 million reflected an 18 percent increase compared with the first quarter of 2022 (+9
percent organic, +11 percent acquisitions/divestitures and -2 percent foreign currency translation).
First quarter 2023 Adjusted EBITDA margin was 33.0%, up 50 basis points compared with the prior year period primarily
due to strong price/cost and productivity as well as higher volume leverage, partially offset by increases in employee-
related costs and discretionary spending and the dilutive impact of acquisitions.

Health & Science Technologies ("HST")

  Three Months Ended March 31,

(Dollars in millions) 2023   2022
Increase

(Decrease)

Net sales $ 351.0   $ 315.2   $ 35.8
Adjusted EBITDA   100.7   99.8   0.9
Adjusted EBITDA margin   28.7%   31.7%  (300) bps

First quarter 2023 sales of $351.0 million reflected an 11 percent increase compared with the first quarter of 2022 (+3
percent organic, +11 percent acquisitions and -3 percent foreign currency translation).
First quarter 2023 Adjusted EBITDA margin was 28.7%, down 300 basis points compared with the prior year period
primarily due to increases in employee-related costs, unfavorable mix and lower volume leverage, partially offset by
favorable price/cost and the accretive impact of the Muon acquisition.

Fire & Safety/Diversified Products ("FSDP")

  Three Months Ended March 31,

(Dollars in millions) 2023   2022
Increase

(Decrease)

Net sales $ 174.4   $ 164.7   $ 9.7
Adjusted EBITDA   49.7   44.4   5.3